burkert

Betriebsanleitung Typ 341

o
3/2Wege-Ventil
Diéses Produkt ist Ergebnis umfangreicher Kon-
strigktionsarbeit und qualitdtsbewuBter Fertigung, es
istpervicefreundlich. Die Beachtung dieser Be-
triefbésanleitung dankt es mit seiner Lebensdauer.

) pri

Au_g)au: )

Framdgesteuertes 3/2-Wege-Ventil, pneumatisch
beftigt, Wirkungsweise D (siche Symbol). Der
Stéerdruck soll mind. 70% und max. 100% des Be-
tricBsdruckes betragen.

Bei—Sonderausfihrungen fir Vakuum erfolgt die
Rugkstellung durch eine Feder. Der erforderliche
Std@ierdruck ist 2 bar hther als der jeweilige Be-
tri%sdruck.

Medium:

Negitrale Gase und Flussigkeiten, die den Geh#use-
werkstoff Messing und den Dichtwerkstoff B (NBR)
nicht angreifen. Zul&ssigen Druckbereich It. Typen-
schild beachten.

Eifibau:

Vogder Montage die Rohrleitungen von Verunreini-
guBgen (Létriickstdnde, SchweiBperlen, Metallspa-
ne{Dichiungsmaterial u, s. w.) subern.
AlgDichtungsmaterial PTFE-Band verwenden.

Dig Einbaulage ist beliebig.

EiESchmutzfanger vor dem Ventil, (z. B. unser Typ
0QQ7) schitzt vor Stérungen. AnschluBleitungen gut
al tzen und ausrichten, damit der Ventilkdrper
night verspannt wird.

Drgsselstellen am Ein- und Ausgang des Ventils ver-
mgden.

Dig2 Bohrungen im Geh#use konnen zur Befesti-
guzng des Gerates verwendet werden.

Wattung:

Di&Gerate sind mit einer Grundschmierung verse-
hen und wartungsfrei. Gelegentliches Reinigen und
Nachfetten mit leichtem Getriebefett oder Molykote-
paste erhdht Funktion und Lebensdauer; insbeson-
dere bei verschmutzten Medien.

Ersatzteile:

Vor Demontage Gerat drucklos machen.
AnschluBflansch und R-Leitung entfernen.
Manschettenhalter demontieren und bewegliche In-
nenteile herausnehmen.

Schadhafte Teile ersetzen und beim Zusammenbau
mit leichtem Getriebefett (z. B. Shell Retinax) oder
Molykotepaste einfetten,

Operating Instructions type 341

Valve 3/2

This product is the result of extensive designand de-
velopment work and quality-conscious manufac-
ture. It is designed for ease of maintenance. Obser-
vance of these operaling instructions will be reward-
ed with a long service life.

Construction:

Piloted 3/2 valve, pneumatically operated, Circuit
Function D (see symbol). The pilot pressure must be
in the range 0.7 to 1.0 x fluid pressure.

Inthe case of the special vacuum type, resettingis by
means of a spring. The-minimum piloting pressure is
then 2 bar greater than the prevailing fluid pressure.

Fluids handled:

Neutral gases and liquids, provided medium does
not attack brass body or seal material B (NBR). Pres-
sure range as quoted on valve label.

Installation:

Before installing valve ensure all pipework etc. isfree
of foreign matter (metal filings, sealing material,
welding scale etc.). Teflon tape is recommended for
sealing ports.

Installation position as required.

A strainer upstream of valve, e. g. our Type 0007, pro-

_tects against effects of foreign matter. Support and

align pipelines sufficiently to prevent straln on valve
bodies.

Inlet and outlet of valve must be unrestricted.

The 2 bores in the body can be used for attaching the
valive.

Maintenance:

The valves are supplied ready-greased and require
no maintenance. Occasional cleaning and regreas-
ing with light gearbox grease or Molykote paste en-
hances functional reliability and prolongs life - in
particular for contaminated working media.

Spare parts:

Prior to dismantlirig, relieve pressure on valve.
Remove manifold and R connection.

Remove seal supports and take out loose internals.
Replace faulty parts, greasing with light gearbox
grease (e. g. Shell Retinax) or Molykote paste before
re-assembly.

2’/09/95 M
893049W

M4 x12 (DIN 12:M 4 x 18) DIN 912-8.8 A2L (2 x)
1343-01

O-Ring6x 1,5NBR75B

DN8 DN 12 DN20 DN25 DN 40
- - x12 M5x15 M8x18
DIN 912-8.8 A2

- 4342-33 4342-44 4342-64 4342-1084

4342-14 4342-25 4342-45 4342-65 4342-85

340-2008 343-2028 340-2043 340-2068 340-2088

340-08  340-29  340-49  340-69  340-89

4342-06 4342-26 4342-46 4342-66 4342-86

4342-01 43%2—02.9 4342-03 4342-04 4342-05

342-02.2
(G 1/2)

4342-11.1 4342-31.1 4342-51.1 4342-71.1 4342-91.1
NBR (8)

4342-12 4342-32 4342-52 4342-72 4342-92

A43 A53 AT74 A84 A10,5
DIN 125-Ms

A43 A53 AT4 AB4 A105
DIN 6797-SuBz

M4x05 M5x05 M7x0,75 M8x0,75 M10x1
DIN 934-Ms
*343-20 343-212 343-222 343-23  343-24

*13x1 22x15 30x2 34x2 55 x 2
O-Ring NBR 70

*343-01 343-02 343-03 343-04 343-05
**Nur bei Vakuumausfahrung/Vacuum version only
*Ersatzieilesatze/Spare part kits

DN 8: E 0340-01 Es—OGO-gO

DN 12: E 0340-02 Es-000-00

DN 20: E 0340-03 Es-000-00

DN 25: E 0340-04 Es-000-00
DN 40: E 0340-05 Es-000-00

South Africa: Millenium Business Park, Ph. (011) 574 60 00
Spain: 08970 Sant Joan Despi, Barcelona, Ph. (93) 477 79 80

Sweden: 21120 Malmd, Ph. (040) 664 51 00
United Kingdom: Stroud, Glos, GL5 2QF, Ph.(01453)731353

Switzerland: 6331 Hiinenberg ZG, Ph. (041) 785 66 66
USA: Irvine, CA 92614, Ph. (949) 223 31 00

Philippines: Paranaque City, Ph.(02) 776 43 84
Poland: PL-02-904 Warszawa, Ph. (022) 84060 10
Portugal: Sales office in Spain, Ph. (21) 21 28 490
Singapore: Singapore 408933, Ph. 68 44 22 33
Taiwan: Taiwan 115, Ph. (02) 26 53 78 68

Turkey: TR-Yenisehir-lzmir, Ph. (0232) 459 53 95

Norway: 2013 Skjetten, Ph. (63) 84 44 10

Ph. (8621)58 682119

Italy: 20060 Cassina De ‘Pecchi (Mi), Ph. (02) 9590 71

Japan: Tokyo 166-0004, Ph.(03) 53 0536 10
Netherlands: NL-3542 DP Utrecht, Ph. (0346) 58 10 10

Hong Kong: Kwai Chung NT, Ph.24 80 12 02
India: Chennai 600 028, Ph.(044)52 30 34 56
Korea: Seoul 153-811, Ph. (02) 34 62 55 92
Malaysia: 11960 Penang, Ph. (04) 64 350 08

China: Shanghai

Dortmund, Ph. (023 73)96 81-0 Finland: FI-00370 Helsinki, Ph. (09) 54 97 06 00
Miinchen, Ph. (089)8292280 France: 67220 Triembach au Val, Ph.(0388) 58 91 11

Hannover, Ph. (0511)90276-0 Denmark: 2730 Herlev, Ph. (44) 50 75 00
Stuttgart, Ph. (07 11) 451 10-0

Dresden, Ph. (0359 52) 36-300 Estonia: EE-12915 Tallin, Ph. (372)644 06 98

Berlin, Ph. (0.30) 67 97 17-0

Christian-Burkert-Str. 13-17  Frankfurt, Ph. (06103) 94140 Czech Republic: 60200 Brno, Ph. (543) 25 2505

74653 Ingelfingen
Australia: Seven Hills NSW 2147, Ph. (02) 1300 888 868

Austria: 1150 Wien, Ph. (01) 894 13 33
Brazil: 04715-005 S&o Paulo - SP, Ph.(011) 51 8200 11
Canada: Oakville, Ontario L6L 6M5, Ph. (905) 847 55 66

Belgium: B-2110 Wijnegem, Ph. (03) 325 89 00

Steuer- und Regeltechnik
Telefon (079 40) 10-111
Telefax (079 40) 10-448
www.buerkert.com
info@de.buerkert.com

burkert




burkert

Instructions de service type 341

(=]
Vghne 3/2

C2 produit est le résultat d’'un important travail de

ception et d'une fabrication de haute qualité. Sa
rAgintenance et sa réparation sont particulierement
si@hples. Le respect de ces instructions de service
v@s permettra de lui assurer une longue durée de
vigs

—

Cnslruction:

ne 3/2 & commande extérieure, actionnement
pBRumatique, fonction D (voir symbole). La pression
dBhilotage doitigtre comprise entre 70% et 100%de
lapression de service.
Dans le cas de la version spéciale pour le vide, le re-
ta@pir en position initiale est assuré par un ressort. La
péssion de pilotage nécessaire doit étre supérieure
d®2 bar a la pression de service.

Huides utilisables:

z et liquides neutres n’attaquant paslecorpsdela
vanne en laiton ni le matériau d'étanchéité B (NBR}.
R&specter la gamme de pression admissible Spéci-
fige sur la plaque signalétique.

If‘%lallation:

Agant d'installer la vanne, nettoyer les canalisations

(r@stes de brasure, perles de soudure, copaux mé-

tdfliques, matériau d'étanchéité...).

GBmme matériau.d’étanchéité, utiliser du PTFE ex

ruban.

LE position d'installation est indifférente.

collecteur d’impuretés (par exemple notre mode-

~ lettype 0007) protége la vanne en amont. Bien sou-

t&Rir et aligner les canalisations pour ne pasforcerle

@rps de la vanne.

Exjter tout étranglement & I'entrée ou a la sortie de la

vanne.

La vanne peut étre fixée au moyen des 2 trous situés

(ﬁn_s le corps.

Maintenance:

Ces vannes ont regu une lubrification initiale et ne
nécessitent aucune maintenance. Un nettoyage oc-
casionnel suivi d'une lubrification avec de la graisse
légére pour engrenages ou de la pate Molykote amé-
liore le fonctionnement et augmente la durée de vie,
notamment en cas de fluides chargés.

Piéces de rechange:

Couper la pression avant de démonter la vanne.
Retirer la bride de raccordement et débrancher la
conduite R.

Démonter le porte-garniture et sortir les pieces mo-
biles internes.

Remplacer les pieces endommagées et lubrifier les
piéceslors dumontage avec une graisse légére pour
engrenages (p. ex. Shell Retinax) ou avec de la pate
Molykote.

Instrucciones de servicio tipo 341

Valvula 3/2

Esle producto es el resultado de una amplia labor de
construccion y de una produccion consciente de la
calidad; por tanto es de un mantenimiento muy favo-
rable, El acatar estas instrucciones de servicio con-
tribuira a prolongar la vida util.

Construccion:

Vélvula 3/2 pilotada y de accion neumética; modo de
accion D {ver el simbolo). La presién de control de-
bera equivaler, como minimo, al 70% y, como méxi-
mo, al 100% de la presion de trabajo.

En el caso de versiones particulares, un muelle se
ocupa de la reposicion. La presién de control preci-
sa es 2 barios mas alta que la respectiva presion de
trabajo.

Flaidos:

Gasesy liquidos neutrales que no ataquen al cuerpo
(Ms) ni al material de las juntas B (NBR). Téngase en
cuenta la gama de presién indicada en la placa.

Instalacion:

Antes de la instalacion de la valvula, asegurese que
los conductos estan libres de cuerpos extrafos (re-
siduos de soldadura, material de junta, virutas de la
rosca, etc.). Como estopada empléese cinta de
PTFE. La posicién de la valvula es indiferente. Un re-
cogelodos, p. €j. tipo 0007, instalado antes de la val-
vula, impide averias. Instalar y fijar los conductos de
forma que no se produzcan tensiones en el cuerpo
de la valvula.

Obsérvese que no se produzcan estrangulaciones
en la entrada o la salida de la valvula.

Lavalvula puede ser fijada mediante los dostaladros
en el cuerpo.

Mantenimiento:

Los equipos son engrasados enfabricayexentosde
mantenimiento. Una limpieza y engrase posterior

‘ocasionales con grasa para engranajes o pasta de

molicote mejora el funcionamiento y la vida de la val-
vula, ante todo, si se emplearan fluidos sucios.

Sustitucion de piezas:

Quitense la brida de conexion y el conducto R. Re-
tirese el portamanguitos y extraiganse las piezasin-
teriores moviles. Sustitiyanse la piezas defectuosas
y engrasense los recambios con grasa ligera, p. €j.,
Shell Retinax, o pasta de molicote, antes deincorpo-
rarlos.

burkert

Istruzioni per luso tipo 341

Valvola 3/2

Questo prodotto & il risultato di un accurato lavoro di
progettazione e di una produzione dialta qualita. Es-
so richiede poca manutenzione. Se si osservano le
presenti istruzioni per 'uso si verra ricompensati da
una lunga durata.

Costruzione: :

Valvola 3/2 vie a controllo indipendente, azionata
pneumaticamente, effetto D (vedere simbolo). La
pressione di comando deve ammontare a min. 70%e
a max. 100% della pressione d’esercizio.

In caso di esecuzioni speciali per sottovuoto il riposi-
zionamento avviene tramite una molla. La pressione
di comando necessaria & di 2 bar maggiore rispetto
alla relativa pressione di esercizio.

Fluidi:

Gas e liquidi neutri che non attaccano il materiale in
ottone del corpo valvola e il materiale di tenuta B
(NBR). Osservare il campo di pressioni ammesse in-
dicate sulla targhetta.

Montaggio:

Prima del montaggio eliminare lo sporco dalle tuba-
zioni (residui di brasatura, perle di saldatura, trucioli
metallici, materiale di tenuta, ecc.).

Usare nastro PTFE come guarnizione. &

“Ea posizionedi niontaggio & a piacimento.

Un filtro davanti alla valvola {(ad. es. il nostro tipo
0007) protegge da disturbi. Sostenere ed allineare
accuratamente i cavi di coliegamento per evitare
tensioni al corpo valvola.

Evitare che si formino punti si strozzatura all'ingres-
so e all'uscita della valvola.

12 fori nel corpo valvola possono essere utilizzati per
fissare I'apparecchio.

Manutenzione:

Gli apparecchi sono prowvisti di una lubrificazione di
base e sono quindi esenti da manutenzione. Una pu-
lizia e un ingrassaggio effettuati di tanto in tanto con
grasso leggero per cambio o pasta Molykote aumen-
tano la funzionalita e la durata, in particolare se i flui-
di sono sporchi.

Pezzi di ricambio:

Prima di smontare |'apparecchio eliminare la pres-
sione.

Togliere la flangia di collegamento e la tubazione R.
Smontare il supporto del rivestimento isolante e to-
gliere le parti interne mobili.

Sostituire i pezzi difettosi e rimontandoli ingrassare i
pezzi con grasso leggero per cambio {(ad. es. Shell
Retinax) oppure pasta Molykote.

Bruksanvisning typ 341

Ventil 3/2

Denna produkt &r resultatet av ett omfattande kon-
struktionsarbete och kvalitetsmedveten tillverkning,
den &r servicevdnlig. Om denna bruksanvisning
foljs, blir resultatet en 1ang livslangd.

Konstruktion:

Indirekt styrd 3/2-vags ventil med pneumatisk styr-
ning, verkningssatt D (se symbol). Styrtrycket méaste
uppga till minst 70% och max. 100% av arbetstryc-

‘ket. Vid specialutférande f6r vakuum sker aterstall-

ningen genom en fjader. Det erforderliga styrtrycket
ar 2 bar hogre &n det géllande arbetstrycket.

Medier:

Neutrala gaser och véatskor, som inte angriper ventil-
husmaterialet massing eller tatningsmaterialet
(NBRY). Observera tillatet tryckomrade enligt typskyl-
ten.

Montering:

Avldgsna fororeningar (l6drester, svetsloppor, me-
tallspan, tatningsmaterial etc.) fran rérledningarna
fére monteringen.

Anvand PTFE-band som gangtatningsmaterial.
Monteringsléage &r godtyckligt. En smutsfangare fére
ventilen, t. ex. var typ 0007, skyddar mot stérningar.
Stotta upp anslutningsledningarna val och rikta upp,
sa att ventilkroppen inte kommer i spann.

Undvik strypstéllen vid ventilens in- och utlopp.

De 2 hélen i ventilhuset kan anvandas fér fastsatt-
ning av apparaten.

Underhall:

Apparaterna ar forsedda med en grundsmérjning
och &r underhallsfria. Funktionen och livsldangden
férbéattras, om man nagon gang rengdr och efter-
smorjer med ett latt vaxelladsfett eller Molykotepas-
te; sérskilt vid smutshaltiga medier.

Reservdelar:

Se till att apparaten inte star under tryck fére de-
monteringen.

Tag bort anslutningsflansen och R-ledningen.
Demontera manschetthéllaren och tag ut rérligainre
detaljer.

Byt ut skadade detaljer och fetta in med ett l4tt vaxel-
ladsfett (t. ex. Shell Retinax) eller Molykotepasta i
samband med hopmonteringen.



